#### STATE OF TENNESSEE

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SECOND FLOOR, CORDELL HULL BUILDING
425 FIFTH AVENUE NORTH
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

March 12, 2001

Opinion No. 01-033

Availability of Protection Orders in Cases of Domestic Abuse

### **QUESTION**

Does the issuance of a protection order in cases of domestic abuse require a prior determination by a law enforcement officer of the "primary aggressor" under the factors listed in Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-619(c)?

### **OPINION**

No. Protection orders are available under Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 36-3-602 & 605 to any individual who has suffered, or who is at risk of suffering, domestic abuse subject only to the relationship limitations of Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-601(9) and a court's determination of good cause.

#### **ANALYSIS**

In cases of domestic abuse, *ex parte* orders of protection are available to any individual who has been "subjected to, or threatened with or placed in fear of domestic abuse," who meets the relationship requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-601(9)(A)-(F), and who files the necessary petition with the court. Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-602(a). Because issuance of the protection order is based solely upon this petition and the court's determination of good cause - such as "immediate and present danger" - it is not subject to prior involvement of a law enforcement officer or an officer's determination of the "primary aggressor" under the factors listed in Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-619. Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-605(a). In fact, this determination is only required when law enforcement investigates a reported incident of domestic abuse. In these circumstances, the law enforcement officer will determine the primary aggressor for the purposes of arrest and in order to

# Page 2

inform the "victim" of his/her legal rights, including the right to pursue an order of protection. Tenn. Code Ann.  $\S$  36-3-619(b) & (g)(3).

PAUL G. SUMMERS Attorney General and Reporter

MICHAEL E. MOORE Solicitor General

KIM BEALS
Assistant Attorney General

# Requested by:

Honorable Billy W. Townsend Juvenile/General Sessions Judge 26 West Linden Avenue P.O. Box 340 Hohenwald, TN 38462